2021, which are included as Exhibit 99.1 to the Form 8-K/A of which this Exhibit 99.2 forms a part.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are not necessarily indicative of or intended to represent the results that would have been achieved had the
Transaction been completed as of the dates indicated or that may be achieved in the future. The actual results reported by the combined company in periods
following the Transaction may differ significantly from those that are reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information due
to many factors, including the effects of applying final purchase accounting and the incremental costs incurred to incremental costs incurred to integrate the
Business. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, or associated costs to achieve such
savings, from operating efficiencies synergies, or other restructuring that may results from the Transactions.

EMCORE CORPORATION
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2022
(in thousands, except for per share data)

(unaudited)

Historical

EMCORE
Corporation (As

Reported)

Inertial
Navigation
segment of
KVH, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 98,561 $ 23,094 — $ 121,655
Cost of revenue 69,849 17,482 529 (a) 87,860

Gross profit 28,712 5,612 (529) 33,795
Selling, general, and administrative 22,550 8,329 (3,743) (a)(b) 27,136
Research and development 13,675 4,330 (971) (a)(b) 17,034
Severance 1,318  —  —  1,318
Gain on sale of assets (1,919) —  —  (1,919)

Total operating expense 35,624 12,659 (4,714) 43,569
Operating loss (6,912) (7,047) 4,185 (9,774)

Interest expense, net (14) —  (954) (c) (968)
Foreign exchange loss (160) — — (160)
Pension expense (349) — — (349)
Other income — 103 — 103

Loss before income tax expense (7,435) (6,944) 3,231 (11,148)
Income tax expense (25) (38) (37) (d)(e) (100)
Net loss $ (7,460) $ (6,982) $ 3,194 $ (11,248)
Foreign exchange translation adjustment 91  —  —  91
Comprehensive loss $ (7,369) $ (6,982) $ 3,194 $ (11,157)
Per share data
Net loss per basic and diluted share $ (0.20) $ —  $ (0.30)

Weighted-average number of basic and diluted shares outstanding 37,197 — 37,197

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

EMCORE CORPORATION
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2021
(in thousands, except for per share data)

(unaudited)

Historical

EMCORE
Corporation (As

Reported)

Inertial
Navigation
segment of
KVH, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 158,444 $ 44,128 $ — $ 202,572
Cost of revenue 96,956 25,128 550 (a) 122,634

Gross profit 61,488 19,000 (550) 79,938
Selling, general, and administrative 24,544 12,841 (7,673) (a)(b) 29,712
Research and development 17,448 6,591 (1,093) (b) 22,946
Loss on sale of assets 515  —  —  515

Total operating expense 42,507 19,432 (8,766) 53,173
Operating income 18,981 (432) 8,216 26,765

Interest income (expense), net 466  —  (1,272) (c) (806)
Foreign exchange gain 207 — — 207
Gain on extinguishment of debt 6,561 — — 6,561
Other income — 137 — 137

Income (loss) before income tax expense 26,215 (295) 6,944 32,864
Income tax expense (572) (50) (221) (d)(e) (843)
Net income (loss) $ 25,643 $ (345) $ 6,723 $ 32,021
Foreign exchange translation adjustment (231) —  —  (231)
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 25,412 $ (345) $ 6,723 $ 31,790
Per share data
Net income per basic share $ 0.75  $ —  $ 0.93

Weighted-average number of basic shares outstanding 34,020 — 34,020

Net income per diluted share $ 0.72  — $ 0.89

Weighted-average number of diluted shares outstanding 35,789 — 35,789

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

EMCORE CORPORATION
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2022
(in thousands)

(unaudited)

Historical

EMCORE
Corporation (As

Reported)

Inertial
Navigation

segment of KVH,
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 74,609 $ — $ (34,785) (a) $ 39,824
Restricted cash 520 — — 520
Accounts receivable, net 24,287 6,851 — 31,138
Contract assets 7,439 — — 7,439
Inventory 29,206 9,581 1,619 (b) 40,406
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,471 1,736 — 8,207
Assets held for sale 480 — — 480

Total current assets 143,012 18,168 (33,166) 128,014
Property, plant, and equipment, net 26,079 6,940 7,283 (b) 40,302
Goodwill 354 — 11,532 (c) 11,886
Operating lease right-of-use assets 20,938 — — 20,938
Other intangible assets, net 1,548 — 12,400 (b) 13,948
Other non-current assets 1,592 — — 1,592

Total assets $ 193,523 $ 25,108 $ (1,951) $ 216,680
LIABILITIES and SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 13,335 $ 1,856 $ — $ 15,191
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 11,651 2,018 (1,220) (d) 12,449
Contract liabilities 9,042 280 — 9,322
Operating lease liabilities - current 2,156 — — 2,156
Borrowings from credit facility - current — — 14,250 (a) 14,250

Total current liabilities 36,184 4,154 13,030 53,368
Operating lease liabilities - non-current 19,240 — — 19,240
Asset retirement obligations 4,516 — — 4,516
Other long-term liabilities 9 8 — 17
Borrowings from credit facility - non-current — — 5,965 (a) 5,965

Total liabilities 59,949 4,162 18,995 83,106
Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock 785,743 — — 785,743
Treasury stock (47,721) —  —  (47,721)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 778 — — 778
Accumulated (deficit) earnings (605,226) 20,946  (20,946) (e) (605,226)

Total shareholders’ equity 133,574 20,946 (20,946) 133,574
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 193,523 $ 25,108 $ (1,951) $ 216,680

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

EMCORE CORPORATION
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted to give effect to pro forma events that are (a) directly attributable to the Transaction, (b)
factually supportable, and (c) with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations, expected to have a continuing impact
on the combined results. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are preliminary and based on estimates of the fair values and useful lives of the assets